
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.  

Please ask for:
Graham Seal

25 January 2019
Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 5 February 2019 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  APOLOGIES 

2.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of 
the public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions.

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 
2019 (previously circulated).

4.  ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting.

Public Document Pack



5.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 10 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda.

7.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANELS 

To consider the following recommendations from Cabinet Panels:-

CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL - 10 JANUARY 2019

(a)   Introduction of Verge Protection Order in Various Roads, Handside 
Ward, Welwyn Garden City (Pages 7 - 82)

Consideration of objections Creation of a Verge Protection Order for 
various roads in the Handside Ward of Welwyn Garden City.

(b)   Salisbury Village (Double Yellow Lines) and Woods Avenue, Hatfield 
(Pages 83 - 90)

Addition of Salisbury Village and Woods Avenue, Hatfield to the 
2019/20 Parking Services work programme.

CABINET HOUSING PANEL - 16 JANUARY 2019

(c)   Temporary Accommodation Provision Update (Pages 91 - 100)

Interim Use of Minster House, Hatfield for temporary accommodation 
once the block is fully vacated.

8.  REVENUE BUDGET QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORT FOR THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2018/19 (Pages 101 - 128)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting the revenue budget position as at 31 December 2018.

9.  CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 (QUARTER 
3) (Pages 129 - 140)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the capital budget position for Quarter 3 of 2018/19.



10.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Cabinet is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Items 12 and 13 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraph 3 (private financial 
or business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended).

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

PART II

12.  ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION 

To consider the following items of an exempt nature for decision in the current 
Forward Plan:-

(a)   Award of Contract for Emergency Unit Maintenance (Forward Plan 
Reference FP902) (Pages 141 - 144)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) 
on the award of contract for this service.

(b)   Award of Pest Control Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP903) 
(Pages 145 - 148)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance) on the award of contract for this service.

(c)   Award of Contract for Textile Consortium (Forward Plan Reference 
FP904) (Pages 149 - 152)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the award of contract for this service.

(d)   Award of Electrical Minor Works Contract (Forward Plan Reference 
FP905) (Pages 153 - 156)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the award of contract for this service.



(e)   Award of Garage Maintenance Contract (Forward Plan Reference 
FP906) (Pages 157 - 162)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the award of contract for this service.

(f)   Award of Real Estate Professional Services Contract (Forward Plan 
Reference FP907) (Pages 163 - 166)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the award of contract for this service.

13.  EXEMPT RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET PANEL 

(a)   Campus West Cabinet Panel - 17 January 2019 (Pages 167 - 170)

Exempt Minutes of the meeting on the review of the 2018 Pantomime 
and Proposal to Stage the Pantomime production in 2019.

14.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman)
D.Bell (Vice-Chairman)
S.Boulton
T.Mitchinson

N.Pace
B.Sarson
F.Thomson

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Graham 
Seal, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Part I
Main author: Graham Seal
Executive Member: Fiona Thomson
Not Ward Specific

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET – 5 FEBRUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT

1 Executive Summary

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the last Cabinet meeting, those responsible for completing 
each action and its current status.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Members note the status of the following actions which were identified at 
the last Cabinet meeting on 8 January 2019:-

23 October

Minute Action Responsible Status/
Date Completed

There is nothing further to report at this meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
For Decision

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET – 5 FEBRUARY 2019

Recommendation from the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on 10 January 2019:-

117. INTRODUCTION OF VERGE PROTECTION ORDER IN VARIOUS ROADS, 
HANDSIDE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
on the introduction of Verge Protection Order in various roads, Handside Ward, 
Welwyn Garden City.  The Council had consulted residents in the four areas which 
have been described as Parkway A, B, C and D.  The proposals included the 
introduction of a Verge Protection Order (VPO) to cover verges, footways and 
vehicle crossovers (VXOs).

The Council had received a number of requests to deal with people parking on the 
verge and pavements.  The report noted that at present, enforcement of parking on 
the pavement was the remit of the Police, as this could be classed as an obstruction; 
however this is being regarded as a low priority for the Police due to other work 
pressures.  Vehicles parking on the verge and green areas have been reported 
through to the Council and the Street Warden team who would monitor and place 
notices on vehicles parking in such areas, requesting that they refrain from doing 
this. Without a VPO in place, there are no means to effectively manage vehicles 
parking in these areas. 

A highly attended residents’ meeting was held in the C
[...]
icers for resolving this issue satisfactorily.

It was moved by Councillor H. Bromley, seconded by Councillor S. Elam and

RESOLVED
(Unanimous)

That the Panel consider the objections received in 3.1.1, 3.2.3 and 3.3.9; in 
particular the issues raised in Section 15 around equalities and diversity.  
Having considered all the detailed issues in this including any proposed 
mitigating actions; recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of 
Verge Protection Order as amended (Appendix C), for the reasons set out in 
this report.

Page 8



1

Part I
Item No: 0
Main author: Vikki Hatfield
Executive Member: Stephen Boulton
Handside Ward

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 10 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

INTRODUCTION OF VERGE PROTECTION ORDER IN VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE 
WARD, WGC

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The Council began consulting residents in the four areas which are described as 
Parkway A, B, C and D. The proposals included the introduction of a Verge 
Protection Order (VPO) to cover verges, footways and vehicle crossovers (VXOs). 

1.2 A VPO covers the limits of the public highway, extending from the centre of the 
road to the highway boundary, which in many cases is the boundary of the private 
property. Yellow line waiting restrictions also share the same boundary.

1.3 The Council are receiving more and more requests to deal with people parking on 
the verge and pavements. At present, enforcement of parking on the pavement is 
the remit of the Police as this could be classed as obstruction; however this is 
regarded as a low priority for the Police due to other work pressures. Vehicles 
parking on the verge and green areas are reported through to the Council and the 
Street Warden team who will monitor and place notices on vehicles parking in such 
areas, requesting that they refrain from doing this. Without a VPO in place, there 
is not the means to effec
[...]
Due to a number of 
complaints from residents, the Police, Cycle clubs and Uno the bus company, the 
Council is considering to include this in to the Aldykes Project.

The report noted that Salisbury Village was currently unadopted but likely to be 
adopted by Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) in 2019/2020.  Currently the 
parking was being managed by a private contractor, once the area is adopted and 
classed as public highway, the contractor would not be able to continue to manage 
the parking in the same way. Currently there is a resident permit scheme in 
operation 24/7 and sections of double yellow lines at junctions for safety reasons.

The Panel was advised that the present section of the double yellow lines were 
introduced for safety reasons and to formalise these restrictions would be a more 
simple process.  Part of the sections of advisory double yellow lines and school keep 
clear restrictions, as shown in Appendix A, which does not have a Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) attached to them. This caused some concern as the Council’s Parking 
Enforcement Contractor is unable to enforce vehicles contravening these 
restrictions.

The residents permit scheme is a much bigger project, the Council would not be 
able to enforce the scheme 24/7 and residents currently do not pay for 
permits/vouchers which they would need to if a Council manage permits scheme 
was introduced. Also, as this was private land it was the developer’s choice to 
introduce the permit scheme to address the displacement of student/business 
parking. So if residents were consulted it is likely that the restrictions would be 
significantly different to what is in place now. This being a larger project, which 
Parking Services do not have the resource at this time to address. This would be 
considered for a future work programme.

Members raised the issue of bottlenecks and construction traffic congestion within 
the area in question. The problem was further exacerbated by parents stopping 
[...]
to be listed (if applicable)  

Page 88



P
age 89



P
age 90



Part I
For Decision

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET – 5 FEBRUARY 2019

Recommendation from the Cabinet Housing Panel on 16 January 2019:-

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROVISION UPDATE:

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) outlines the position in 
relation to the use of temporary accommodation for homeless families; the use of bed and 
breakfast accommodation in the Borough and the measures the Council were taking to 
address the current and future demand.

The measures being taken included how the Council planned to make provision during the 
period that Howlands House (currently the Authority’s main temporary accommodation 
site) was being redeveloped.

Members noted that there was an opportunity to make use of a decanted sheltered housing 
block (Minster House) for temporary accommodation – during a time when the block would 
otherwise be empty.  The occupation charges would be sufficient to cover the costs 
associated with making the block suitable for use as temporary accommodation and in 
addition – plus this should help alleviate the need for bed and breakfast accommodation.

This accommodation had been supplemented with the occasional use of bed and breakfast 
or supported housing for individuals who present challenges that could not be managed 
within these settings (such as sexual or violent offences)

Over the last eighteen months the Borough had experienced an increase in the demand 
for temporary accommodation and had seen a reduction in move-on options, which meant 
that both the occupancy levels and average level of stay (for all occupiers) in temporary 
accommodation had risen.  The average stay was previously 14.5 weeks, but by March 
2018 was 16.5 weeks.  

RESOLVED:

(1) That the plans underway to ensure adequate provision of temporary 
accommodation, including the acquisition of Inspira House, Welwyn Garden 
City and the development of private sector leasing be noted.

(2) That Cabinet be recommended that Minster House, Hatfield, once fully 
vacated, be used for temporary accommodation in the interim.

Page 91

Agenda Item 7c



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Sian Chambers
Executive Member: Nick Pace
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL16 JANUARY 2019

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROVISION UPDATE

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the current position in relation to the use of temporary 
accommodation for homeless families and the use of bed and breakfast 
accommodation.

1.2 It sets out the measures we are taking to address the current and future demand.  
This includes how we plan to make provision during the period that Howlands 
House (currently our main temporary accommodation site) is being redeveloped.

1.3 There is an opportunity to make use of a decanted sheltered housing block 
(Minster House) for temporary accommodation – during a time when the block 
would otherwise be empty.  The occupation charges will be sufficient to cover the 
costs associated with making the block suitable for use as temporary 
accommodation – plus this should help alleviate the need for bed and breakfast 
accommodation.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members to note the plans underway to ensure adequate provision of temporary 
accommodation, including the acquisition of Inspira House, Welwyn Garden City 
and the development of private sector leasing.

2.2 Members to recommend to Cabinet the interim use of Minster House, Hatfield for 
temporary accommodation – once the block is fully vacated.

3 Explanation

3.1 Historically the council has managed homelessness demand for interim and 
temporary accommodation through its own stock of temporary accommodation 
and specialist provision, such as Women’s refuge.

3.2 The council has two main temporary accommodation sites – Howlands House, 
Welwyn Garden City, which provides 21 shared three bedroom units (a maximum 
of 
[...]
3

2.3 That Cabinet note the position on debts set out in sections 6 of this report.

2.4 That Cabinet note underspends in the current year will be contributed to the Budget 
Priority and Transformation Earmarked Reserve to support the Council to invest in 
services and drive efficiency improvements in future years.

3 General Fund Services

3.1 Key variances against Current Budget are set out in paragraph 3.3 - 3.5, and a 
summary of the General Fund position is shown in appendix A. For information on 
other minor variances please refer to appendices B1-B8.

3.2 The net underspend on the General Fund will be contributed towards the Budget 
Priority and Transformation Earmarked Reserve (as reflected in Appendix A), to 
support the Council to invest in services and drive efficiency improvements in 
future years.

3.3 Virements (net nil movements) to be agreed:

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



- 2 -

3.3.1 The Council estimated it would pay out in excess of £41m in benefit payments 
during 2018-19 and receive the majority of this sum back in subsidy from the DWP. 
Figures have been amended based on the latest information and due to the large 
sums of money any changes to forecast are deemed to be material:

Reduction in Transfer Payments expenditure £678k

Reduction in Income £678k

3.3.2 In 2015-16 the Council entered into an agreement with BBC (Broxbourne Borough 
Council) for them to also use Sopra Steria. WHBC pays bills directly to Sopra 
Steria and then recharges these costs to BBC:

Increase in Third Party Payments expenditure £1,025k

Increase in Income £1,025k

3.3.3 The Council has received additional grants as part of the transfer of claimants to 
Universal Credits. This virement recognises the grant income and associated 
expenditure:

Increase in Third Party Payments expenditure £101k

Increase in Income £101k

3.3.4 As per the 2019/20 budget working papers there have been changes to the types 
of recycling income received. This is made up of movements totalli
[...]
number of clients, demand led. 20

 Community Facilities Charge reduced due to decants at Minster House and Burfield Close 16

 Rechargeable repairs income reduced as fewer repairs anticipated 5

Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (RCCO) 841

Adjustment to RCCO to ensure that HRA closing balance is 5% of income (once income has been adjusted for Void Rent expense)

Total forecast changes 635 

Total current and forecast budget changes at Period9 70 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Item No: 0
Main author: Tracy Fortune
Executive Member: Cllr Duncan Bell 
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET – 5TH FEBRUARY 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2018 (PERIOD 9)

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the capital expenditure and associated capital funding for 
both general fund and housing account for quarter 3. The report and 
appendices detail the changes to the original 2018/19 capital programme and 
funding plans, as a result of programme commitments and project delivery.

1.2 At quarter 3 the current approved budget was £72.326m including roll forward 
budgets from 2017/18 of £19.663m. The current forecast outturn is £64.077m 
and shows re phasing of budgets into 2019/20. Key variances are set out in 
section 3 of the report.

1.3 A forecast of the funding for the capital programme and variances against the 
budgeted financing are set out in section 4 of this report. 

1.4 A summary of progress against key projects is contained within Appendix B of 
the report. 

2 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet to note the capital re phasing and adjustments to the forecast position 
as at quarter 3.  (Table 1 and Appendix A). Funding forecasts and reserve 
positions are reflected in Table 2.

3 Capital Programme – Expenditure Forecasts

3.1 The capital expenditure position is summarised in Table 1 and a detailed 
breakdown by cap
[...]
endix C - Amended TRO
	7a - Appendix D - Boundary Plans (002) Handside

	7b Salisbury Village (Double Yellow Lines) and Woods Avenue, Hatfield
	7b - Woods Avenue and Salisbury Village 10 Jan 2019
	7b - Appendix A - DYL Salisbury Village

	7c Temporary Accommodation Provision Update
	7c - Temporary Accomodation update report final 01 19

	8 REVENUE BUDGET QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2018/19
	8a - Revenue monitoring 1819 report month 9

	9 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 (QUARTER 3)
	9 - Appendix A
	9 - Appendix B

	12a Award of Contract for Emergency Unit Maintenance (Forward Plan Reference FP902)
	12b Award of Pest Control Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP903)
	12c Award of Contract for Textile Consortium (Forward Plan Reference FP904)
	12d Award of Electrical Minor Works Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP905)
	12e Award of Garage Maintenance Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP906)
	12f Award of Real Estate Professional Services Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP907)
	13a Campus West Cabinet Panel - 17 January 2019





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet
5 February 2019

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Tuesday 5 February 2019 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Leader of the Council) (Chairman)
D.Bell (Deputy Leader and Executive Member, Resources)

S.Boulton (Executive Member, Environment and Planning)
T.Mitchinson (Executive Member, Leisure, Culture and 

Communications)
N.Pace (Executive Member, Housing and Community)
B.Sarson (Executive Member, Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Partnerships)
F.Thomson (Executive Member, Governance and Public Health)

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Chief Executive (R.Bridge)
Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng)
Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell)
Head of Law and Administration (M.Martinus)
Head of Housing Operations (S.Pearson)
Governance Services Manager (G.R.Seal)
Communications Officer (N.Burrows)

102. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

103. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT

The status of actions agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 8 January 2019 in the 
report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
was noted.

104. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANELS

The following recommendations from Cabinet Panels were considered:-



- 2 -

Cabinet
5 February 2019

104.1. Introduction of Verge Protection Order in Various Roads, Handside Ward, 
Welwyn Garden City

Recommendation from the meeting of the Cabinet Planning and Parking 
Panel on 10 January 2019 on the introduction of a Verge Protection Order in 
various roads, Handside Ward, Welwyn Garden City.

The Council had consulted residents and County and Borough Councillors 
and the Cabinet Panel had considered the proposals which included the 
introduction of a Verge Protection Order to cover verges, footways and vehicle 
crossovers and the objections received. 

The Council had received a number of requests to deal with people parking on 
the verge and pavements. 

A total of 258 properties and businesses had been consulted.

RESOLVED:

That having considered all the issues around the proposals, in 
particular equality and diversity including any proposed mitigating 
actions and the objections received, the Cabinet Panel’s unanimously 
agreed recommendation to proceed with the creation of a Verge 
Protection Order in various roads in Handside Ward, Welwyn Garden 
City, as amended in the light of the consultation, be approved for the 
reasons set out.

104.2. Salisbury Village (Double Yellow Lines) and Woods Avenue, Hatfield

Recommendation from the meeting of the Cabinet Planning and Parking 
Panel on 10 January 2019 on double yellow lines in Salisbury Village and 
Woods Avenue, Hatfield.

Salisbury Village was currently unadopted but was likely to be adopted by 
Hertfordshire County Council in 2019/2020. Currently parking was managed 
by a private contractor and once the area was adopted and classed as public 
highway, the contractor would not be able to continue to manage the parking 
in the same way. 

Following representations received, it was proposed that Woods Avenue be 
included in the Aldykes, Hatfield parking project.

RESOLVED:

(1) That Salisbury Village double yellow lines and school keep clear 
markings be added to the Parking Services Work Programme 
2019/20, as recommended by the Cabinet Panel and as outlined 
in Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director (Resources, 



- 3 -

Cabinet
5 February 2019

Environment and Cultural Services) to the Cabinet Planning and 
Parking Panel’s meeting on 10 January 2019.

(2) That Woods Avenue, Hatfield be added to the Parking Services 
Work Programme 2019/20, as recommended by the Cabinet 
Panel.

104.3. Temporary Accommodation Provision Update

Recommendation from the meeting of the Cabinet Housing Panel on 
16 January 2019 on the use of temporary accommodation for homeless 
families; the use of bed and breakfast accommodation in the Borough and the 
measures the Council was taking to address current and future demand.

There was an opportunity to make use of a decanted sheltered housing block 
(Minster House, Hatfield) for temporary accommodation during a time when 
the block would otherwise be empty and this should help alleviate the need for 
bed and breakfast accommodation.

Over the last eighteen months the Borough had experienced an increase in 
the demand for temporary accommodation and had seen a reduction in move-
on options, which meant that both the occupancy levels and average length of 
stay had risen.

The plans which were underway to ensure the adequate provision of 
temporary accommodation including the acquisition of Inspira House, Welwyn 
Garden City, an office conversion to provide 54 units and the development of 
private sector leasing were noted.

RESOLVED:

That the interim use of Minster House, Hatfield for temporary 
accommodation once the block was fully vacated, as recommended by 
the Cabinet Panel, be approved.

105. REVENUE BUDGET QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORT FOR THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2018/19

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for 
the third quarter of the 2018/19 financial year.

The General Fund showed a predicted positive variance of approximately 
£500,000 for the year primarily due to better than budgeted returns from the 
Council’s commercial estate, including Weltech. The 2019/20 budget 
reflected this improved performance in the predictions for rental income. As 
agreed previously all the underspend this year would be used to contribute to 
the Budget Priority and Transformation reserve.



- 4 -

Cabinet
5 February 2019

Performance indicated that General Fund savings targets set at the time of 
the 2018/19 budget were being achieved.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a £635,000 predicted adverse 
variance against budget for the year. However, this was accounted for by a 
higher than budgeted revenue contribution to capital, which was simply a 
relationship between the timing of the contribution to the Affordable Housing 
Programme and new borrowing. The operational result for the HRA showed a 
small positive variance indicating again that savings targets for 2018/19 were 
being met.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the revenue forecast outturn position as at Quarter 3 be 
noted.

(2) That virements, as detailed in the report, be approved.

(3) That the position on debts, as set out in the report, be noted.

(4) That the Cabinet notes underspends in the current year would be 
contributed to the Budget Priority and Transformation Earmarked 
Reserve to support the Council to invest in services and drive 
efficiency improvements in future years.

106. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 
(QUARTER 3)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) summarising the capital budget position for Quarter 3 of 2018/19.

At quarter 3 the current approved budget was £72.326M including roll forward 
budgets from 2017/18 of £19.663M. The current forecast outturn was 
£64.077M and showed the re-phasing of budgets into 2019/20 together with 
key variances.

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet notes the capital re-phasing and adjustments to the 
forecast position as at quarter 3 and the funding forecasts and reserve 
positions.

107. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for 
Agenda items 12 and 13 (Minutes 108 and 109 refer) on the grounds 



- 5 -

Cabinet
5 February 2019

that they involved the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A(3) and paragraph 3 (private 
financial or business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said 
Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, 
it was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

108. ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION

The following items of an exempt nature for decision in the current Forward 
Plan were considered:-

108.1. Award of Contract for Emergency Unit Maintenance (Forward Plan Reference 
FP902)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) on the 
award of contract for maintenance of the emergency lifeline equipment.

(1) The Decision Taken

RESOLVED:

That the award of a three year contract (commencing on 
1 March 2019) with two optional one year extensions to 
Openview Security Solutions Limited be approved.

(2) Reasons for the Decision

The Council provided emergency equipment to vulnerable residents in 
sheltered housing schemes through an emergency lifeline pendant and 
pull cord facility.

A procurement process had been undertaken for the appointment of a 
contractor to provide this service.

108.2. Award of Pest Control Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP903)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the award of contract for this service.

(1) The Decision Taken

RESOLVED:

That the General Procurement Board recommendation that a 
three year contract (with an optional one year extension), 



- 6 -

Cabinet
5 February 2019

commencing on 1 April 2019 be awarded to SDK Environmental 
Limited be approved.

(2) Reasons for the Decision

The Council had a requirement for pest control services on its own land 
and property in communal areas of sheltered housing and to the 
residents of the Borough.

The procurement process and appointment of a contractor was 
overseen by the General Procurement Board.

108.3. Award of Contract for Textile Consortium (Forward Plan Reference FP904)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the award of contract for the sale of textiles through a 
consortium of Hertfordshire Councils of which this authority was the lead 
Council.

(1) The Decision Taken

RESOLVED:

That the General Procurement Board recommendation that a 
three year contract (with an optional one year extension), 
commencing on 1 April 2019 be awarded to Hotpursuit 
Enterprises Ltd (T/A Cookstown Textile Recyclers) be approved.

(2) Reasons for the Decision

The Council was the lead authority in a consortium of Hertfordshire 
Councils (known as the Hertfordshire Waste Partnership) for the sale of 
textiles which the public deposited in recycling banks.

A procurement process to appoint a contractor to provide the service 
was undertaken and overseen by the Council’s Member General 
Procurement Board.

108.4. Award of Electrical Minor Works Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP905)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the award of contract for reactive and minor works to the 
Council’s corporate property portfolio.

(1) The Decision Taken

RESOLVED:



- 7 -

Cabinet
5 February 2019

That the General Procurement Board recommendation that a 
three year contract (with an optional one year extension), 
commencing on 1 April 2019 be awarded to Baldwin and 
Bleakley Electrical Services Limited be approved.

(2) Reasons for the Decision

A contractor was required to undertake reactive and minor electrical 
works to the Council’s corporate property portfolio.

A procurement process was undertaken to appoint a contractor to the 
service overseen by the General Procurement Board.

108.5. Award of Garage Maintenance Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP906)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the award of contract to undertake responsive repairs 
and planned works to the stock of garages rented to tenants.

(1) The Decision Taken

RESOLVED:

That the General Procurement Board recommendation that a 
three year contract (with an optional one year extension), 
commencing on 1 April 2019 be awarded to RPT Building 
Services Limited be approved.

(2) Reasons for the Decision

The Council required a contractor to undertake responsive repairs and 
planned works to the stock of garages rented to residents.

A procurement process was undertaken to appoint a contractor to 
provide the service overseen by the General Procurement Board.

108.6. Award of Real Estate Professional Services Contract (Forward Plan 
Reference FP907)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on the award of contract for professional services for 
estates management and right to buy valuations.

(1) The Decision Taken

RESOLVED:

That the General Procurement Board recommendations that:



- 8 -

Cabinet
5 February 2019

(a) a three year contract (with an optional one year 
extension), commencing on 1 April 2019 be awarded to 
Brasier Freeth LLP for Lot 1 – Estate Management 
Services

and

(b) a three year contract (with an optional one year 
extension), commencing on 1 April 2019 be awarded to 
Rumball Sedgwick Limited for Lot 2 – Right to Buy 
Valuations

be approved.

(2) Reasons for the Decision

The Council had a requirement for professional services for estate 
management services as well as Right to Buy valuations.

A procurement process had been undertaken to appoint a contractor to 
provide these services overseen by the General Procurement Board.

109. EXEMPT RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET PANEL

The following recommendation of an exempt nature was considered:-

109.1. Campus West Cabinet Panel - 17 January 2019 - Review of the 2018 
Pantomime and Proposal to Stage the Pantomime production in 2019.

The Cabinet was pleased to note the successful delivery of the 2018 
pantomime production of “Aladdin” and that “Snow White and the Seven 
Dwarfs” was proposed for the 2019 pantomime production.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the review of the successful delivery of the 2018 pantomime 
production of “Aladdin” be noted.

(2) That the arrangements for the proposed pantomime 2019 
production, “Snow White and the Seven Dwarfs” and the schedule 
and ticket pricing, as recommended by the Cabinet Panel be 
approved.

Meeting ended 7.55pm
GS


